

117 East Columbus Avenue Suite 100 · Bellefontaine, Oh 43311 commissioners@logancountyohio.gov (office) 937-599-7283 · (fax) 937-599-7268

Joe M. Antram • Michael E. Yoder • Greg A. Fitzpatrick

David Henry, County Administrator david.henry@logancountyohio.gov 937-292-4008

ddoss@logancountyohio.gov 937-599-7284

DeDe Doss, Clerk Administrator Jenny Richardson, Human Resources Director jrichardson@logancountyohio.gov 937-599-7280

Resolution No. 24-25

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular open session on this date of January 30, 2025 with full board present.

Mr. Joe Antram moved that the following resolution be adopted:

RE: AWARD BID TO SUNRISE COOPERATIVE INC., 87 OCTANE REGULAR GRADE GASOLINE- LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER

WHEREAS, bids were received on January 23, 2025 for 87 Octane Regular Grade Gasoline, and

WHEREAS, bids were received from Sunrise Cooperative, Inc. and R.D. Holder Oil Co., and

WHEREAS, all bids have been reviewed by the Logan County Engineer and a recommendation has been made to accept the bid of Sunrise Cooperative Inc., in the amount of \$2.990 per gallon.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Logan County Board of Commissioners to award the bid to Sunrise Cooperative Inc., 2025 W. State Street, P.O. Box 870, Freemont, Ohio 43420 for the firm price of \$2.990 per gallon.

Mr. Greg Fitzpatrick seconded the motion.

Roll call resulted as follows:

I, De De Doss, Clerk/Administrator, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the proceedings as taken from the minutes of the meeting of the Logan County Commissioners on this date of January 30, 2025.

OFFICE OF THE LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER P.O. BOX 427 **1991 COUNTY ROAD 13 BELLEFONTAINE, OH 43311**

www.lceo.us

Received

JAN 28 2025

Logan County Commissioners

SCOTT C. COLEMAN, P.E., P.S. LOGAN COUNTY ENGINEER

January 27, 2025

The Honorable Board of Logan County Commissioners 117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100 Bellefontaine, OH 43311

Re:

Profession C

()(:, : ;

87 Octane Regular Grade Gasoline

January 23, 2025 at 11:30 AM

Telephone: (937) 592-2791

Fax: (937) 599-2658

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF

LOGAN ... IN COMMISSIONERS

FER YESOLUTION#

Gentlemen:

We have reviewed the bids for regular grade gasoline. Two bids were received meeting all specifications and requirements.

The bids were as follows:

Company	Price per Gallon	Meets Specs.	
Sunrise Cooperative Inc.	\$2.990	Yes	
R.D. Holder Oil Co.	\$3.069	Yes	

Therefore, I am recommending that your honorable board adopt a resolution awarding the bid to Sunrise Cooperative, Inc., 2025 W. State Street, P.O. Box 870, Fremont, Ohio 43420 for the firm bid price of \$2.990 per gallon.

In accordance with ORC 9.24, we have checked the Auditor of State's Unresolved Findings for Recovery Database and the federal system for awards management. Sunrise Cooperative, Inc. was not listed and we have retained the certified search confirmation pages in the project file.

This will be paid from Auto and Gas Funds.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott C. Coleman, P.E., P.S.

Logan County Engineer

SCC/si

Logan County
Board of Commissioners
117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100
Bellefontaine, OH 43311

Gentlemen:

We propose to furnish to the Board of County Commissioners of Logan County, Ohio, delivered as ordered to the Logan County Highway Department, the following material:

\$ 3.3750 874/th gas. Unit Price 2.994 3850 State top

All material is subject to inspection and approval as to compliance with these specifications. The expense of testing to be borne by Logan County.

The contractor will guarantee the removal and/or replacement of any shipment that does not meet the requirements of these specifications. It is understood that the existing fuel contained within the departments tanks that is contaminated by the fuel that does not comply with these specifications will also be replaced.

Note: The Logan County Highway Department utilizes above ground fuel storage rather than underground. Our maximum capacities are 4000 gallons diesel and 2000 gallons gasoline.

Sunvise Cooperative Company Address

By Jeri Vogel-fuel Procurement

Phone number to place orders: 800-331-0356

419-668-3955

COMPETITIVE BIDDER'S PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO (R.C. 5719.042)

STATE OF OHIO:			
: ss: LOGAN COUNTY:			
The undersigned, being Logan County, Ohio,	ng duly sworn, says that and that: (Check approp	he is or represents a compriate lines).	petitive bidder doing business in, or with
He is a sole p	roprietorship doing busi	ness under his own name	3.
He is a sole p	roprietorship doing bus	ness under the name of_	
He is a gener	al partner of the partners	ship known as	
He is a duly a	authorized officer of the	corporation named <u>Su</u>	unrise Cooperative Inc.
The business address	of the bidder is 205	15 W. State	Inrise Cooperative Inc. St., Fremont OH 43420
	; Telepho	one 419-332-	6468
The undersigned furt	her says that the bidder	at the time of submitting	his or its bid:
Was not char	ged with any delinquen	t personal taxes in Logan	County, Ohio.
Was charged	with delinquent person	al property taxes as follo	ws:
YEAR	AMOUNT	PENALTY	INTEREST
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$
Signed: All	Howsui		
Title:	0/16		

STATE OF OHIO:	
: ss: LOGAN COUNTY :	
Before me, a notary, in and for said county, personally appe	eared
(sole proprietor doing bus	siness under his own name)
(sole proprietor doing business under the name of	
(general partner of the Partnership known as	
(duly authorized officer of the Corporation name <u>Sunfield</u>	. Cooperative Inc.),
who acknowledged that he is authorized in the premises an	
the free act and deed of himself or the organization which l	ne represents.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name	and affixed my official seal at
Fremont ,Ohio, this 21 5th day of Janu	ary ,2025.
Notary Public Sutter	WINTARIAL SECTION
COMMISSIONERS: No delinquent taxes – file Delinquent taxes - sent to County Engineer	KIM L. SUTTER NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/27/2026
Clerk	and the second of the second o

Clerk

OHIO REVISED CODE / SPECIAL PROVISIONS NON -COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code, Section 112 and Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 1331 et. seq: and Sections 2921.11 and 2921.13, the bidder hereby states, under penalty of perjury and under other such penalties as the law provides, that he or his agents or employees have not entered either directly or indirectly into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this proposal. Execution of this proposal on the signature portion thereof shall constitute also signature of this Non-Collusion Affidavit

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AFFIDAVIT

Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13(I) requires that no agency or department of this state or any political subdivision shall award any contract, other than one let by competitive bidding or a contract incidental to such contract or which is by force account, for the purchase of goods costing more than five hundred dollars or services costing more than five hundred dollars to any individual, partnership, association, including, without limitation, a professional association organized under Chapter 1785 of the ORC, estate, or trust if the individual has made or the individual's spouse has made, or any partner, shareholder, administrator, executor, or trustee or the spouse of any of them has made, as an individual, within the two previous calendar years, one or more contributions totaling in excess of one thousand dollars to the holder of the public office having ultimate responsibility for the award of the contract or to the public officer's campaign committee. Furthermore, Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13(J) requires that no agency or department of this state or any political subdivision shall award any contract, other than one let by competitive bidding or a contract incidental to such contract or which is by force account, for the purchase of goods costing more than five hundred dollars or services costing more than five hundred dollars to a corporation or business trust, except a professional association organized under Chapter 1785 of the ORC, if an owner of more than twenty per cent of the corporation or business trust or the spouse of that person has made, as an individual, within the two previous calendar years, taking into consideration only owners for all of that period, one or more contributions totaling in excess of one thousand dollars to the holder of a public office having ultimate responsibility for the award of the contract or to the public officer's campaign committee. Execution of this proposal on the signature portion thereof shall constitute also signature of this Campaign Contributions Affidavit.

BID GUARANTY - BID BOND

The bidder shall file with the bid a bid guaranty in the amount of five hundred dollars, in the form of a corporate check, certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Revised Code. The bond shall be made payable to the Logan County Treasurer. Any such letter of credit is revocable only at the option of the county.

Bonds shall be released provided that the bid is accepted and the bidder, after the awarding of the contract, enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, and specifications.

If for any reason, the bidder fails to enter into the contract, and the contracting authority awards the contract to the next lowest bidder, the bidder and the surety on the bidder's bond are liable to the county for a penal sum not to exceed the amount of the bond. If county does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder but resubmits the project for bidding, the bidder failing to enter into the contract is liable to the county a penal sum not to exceed the amount of the bond for the costs in connection with the resubmission of printing new contract documents, required advertising, and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders.

Bid guaranties filed pursuant to this section shall be returned to all unsuccessful bidders immediately after the contract is executed.

2025

GASOLINE

Plan Holders List

R.D. Holder Oil, Inc. Attn: Ashtyn White 706 W. Sandusky Ave. Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311 937-599-2085 awhite@holderoil.com

Agriland FS, Inc. Attn: Melany Morton / Jacob McKee 9364 Morse Road Pataskala, Ohio 43062 937-508-6348 mmorton@agrilandfs.com jmckee@agrilandfs.com

Sunrise Cooperative Attn: Jeff Davis P.O. Box 870 2025 W State Street Fremont, Ohio 43420 419-332-6468 jeffdavis@sunriseco-op.com & jeri Voge 1@ Sunrise Co-op.com

Central Ohio Farmers Co-Op Attn:Karlen Waugh, Manager 901 W. Franklin St. Kenton, Ohio 43326 419-673-4127 419-673-0399 Kenton@centralohfarm.com

Dayton Builders Exchange info@bxohio.com